

<p>SHARON HUSSAIN,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>ALLIES, INC.; JUANITA SMULLEN; TRACEY WILSON; ANNE KREEGER; ANITA BOGDEN; CHRISTINE COCUSO; ERICA HILL, ABC CORPORATIONS 1-5 (fictitious names describing presently unidentified business entities); and JOHN DOES 1-5 (fictitious names describing presently unidentified individuals),</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO. A-001532-23</p> <p>On Appeal From: Superior Court of New Jersey Law Division – Mercer County Docket No. MER-L-001898-22</p> <p>Sat Below: Hon. R. Brian McLaughlin, J.S.C.</p>
---	--

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT
SHARON HUSSAIN**

McOMBER McOMBER & LUBER, P.C.
54 Shrewsbury Avenue
Red Bank, NJ 07701
(732) 842-6500 Phone
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant, Sharon Hussain

Peter D. Valenzano – NJ ID #037892010
pdv@njlegal.com
Of Counsel and On the Brief

R. Armen McOmer – NJ ID #018251998
ram@njlegal.com
Of Counsel and On the Brief

Tiffany M. Yacullo – NJ ID #370662021
tmy@njlegal.com On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS & RULINGS.....	viii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY (PA00001-PA00094).....	3
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND (PA000001-PA000058).....	5
A. Plaintiff's Complaint (PA000001-PA000058).....	5
i. Plaintiff Was A Competent and Diligent Employee, Loyal Dedicated to Defendant Allies and the Patients They Serve (PA000001- PA000058).....	5
ii. Plaintiff Previously Collegial Work Environment Took a Turn For The Worse After She Felt Compelled To Complain About What She Reasonably Believed To Be Violations Of Law, Rule, and Regulation (PA000006-PA000009).....	6
iii. Defendants First Retaliate Against Plaintiff By Denying Her Requests For Leave (PA000009-PA000010).....	9
iv. Defendants Escalate The Retaliation Against Plaintiff After Her DOL	

Complaint And Continued Business Practice Complaints (PA000010-PA000011).....	11
B. Defendants' Motion to Dismiss And Plaintiff's Cross Motion To Amend (PA000006-PA000008) (PA000059-PA000080).....	13
C. Order Granting Defendants' Motion to Dismiss (PA000087-PA000094)..	17
IV. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. Legal Standard (not raised below)	18
B. CEPA Generally.....	20
1. Plaintiff Has Pled And Proffered A Sufficient Factual Basis To Establish A Prima Facie Case Under CEPA (PA000001-PA000015).....	23
a. The Unlawful Activity (PA000001-PA000015).....	24
b. Plaintiff Engaged In Protected Activity (PA000006-PA000010)....	30
c. The Adverse Employment Action (PA000006-PA000011).....	31
d. The Causal Connection (PA000009-PA000011).....	33
C. The Pierce Claim (PA000006-PA000009).....	35
V. CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Abbamont v. Piscataway Twp. Bd. Of Educ.</u> , 138 N.J. 405 (1994)	20
<u>Beasley v. Passaic County</u> , 377 N.J. Super. 585 (Sup. Ct. 2005)	32
<u>Calloway v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</u> , No. 98-669, 2000 WL 1251909 (D. Del. Aug. 8, 2000)	31
<u>Cortes v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.</u> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.N.J. 20015)	31, 32
<u>Di Cristofaro v. Laurel Grove Mem'l Park</u> , 43 N.J. Super. 244, 128 A.2d 281 (App. Div. 1957)	2, 19
<u>DiProspero v. Penn.</u> , 183 N.J. 477 (2005)	20
<u>Donelson v. DuPont Chambers Works</u> , 206 N.J. 243 (2011)	20
<u>Dzwonar v. McDevitt</u> , 177 N.J. 451 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Flinn v. Amboy Nat. Bank</u> , 436 N.J. Super. 274 (App. Div. 2014)	18
<u>Gonzalez v. State Apportionment Comm'n</u> , 428 N.J. Super. 333, 53 A.3d 1230 (App. Div. 2012)	18
<u>Green v. Morgan Properties</u> , 215 N.J. 431, 73 A.3d 478 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hennessey v. Coastal Eagle Point Oil Co.</u> , 129 N.J. 81 (1992)	37
<u>Hitesman v. Bridgeway, Inc.</u> , 218 N.J. 8 (N.J. 2014)	24, 27, 30

<u>Ivan v. County of Middlesex,</u> 595 F. Supp. 2d 425 (Dist. Ct. 2009)	32
<u>Jackson v. Muhlenberg Hosp.,</u> 53 N.J. 138 (1969)	3, 20
<u>Keelan v. Bell Communications Research,</u> 289 N.J. Super. 531 (App. Div. 1996)	31, 32
<u>Klein v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.,</u> 377 N.J. Super. 28 (App. Div. 2005)	25, 30
<u>Kolb v. Burns,</u> 320 N.J. Super. 467 (App. Div. 1999)	33, 34
<u>Lippman v Ethicon, Inc.,</u> 222 N.J. 362 (2015)	20
<u>MacDougall v. Weichert,</u> 144 N.J. 380 (1996)	35, 37
<u>Maimone v. City of Atlantic City,</u> 188 N.J. 221 (2006)	24, 33
<u>Mehlman v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</u> 153 N.J. 163 (1998)	16, 23, 37
<u>Pierce v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.,</u> 84 N.J. 58 (1980)	35, 36, 37
<u>Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,</u> 116 N.J. 739, 563 A.2d 31 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rieder v. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 221 N.J. Super. 547, 535 A.2d 512 (App. Div. 1987)	18
<u>Robbins v. Jersey City,</u> 23 N.J. 229 (1957)	19
<u>Romano v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u> 284 N.J. Super. 543 (App. Div. 1995)	33
<u>Sandvik, Inc. v. Statewide Sec. Sys.,</u> 192 N.J. Super. 272 (App. Div. 1983)	3, 20

<u>Schaffer v. Federal Trust Co.</u> , 132 N.J. Eq. 235, 28 A.2d 75 (Ch.1942)	36
<u>Schlichtig v. Inacom Corp.</u> , 271 F.Supp. 2d 597 (D.N.J. 2003)	33, 35
<u>Somers Constr. Co. v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 198 F. Supp. 732 (D.N.J. 1961)	19
<u>United Rental Equip. Co. v. Aetna Life and Casualty Ins. Co.</u> , 74 N.J. 92 (1977)	3, 19
<u>Velantzas v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</u> , 109 N.J. 189, 536 A.2d 237 (1988).....	19
<u>Young v. Schering Corp.</u> , 141 N.J. 16 (1995)	36
<u>Young v. Schering Corp.</u> , 275 N.J. Super. 221 (App. Div. 1994), aff'd, 141 N.J. 16 (1995)	26
<u>Zaffuto v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 130 Fed. Appx. 566 (3d Cir. 2005).....	33, 35
<u>Zive v. Stanley Roberts, Inc.</u> , 182 N.J. 436 (2005)	24
Statutes	
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act (LMRDA)	25
<u>N.J.S.A. 34:19-1</u>	13
<u>N.J.S.A. 34:19-3</u>	22
<u>N.J.S.A. 34:19-8</u>	36
<u>N.J.S.A. § 30:1AA</u>	28, 37
<u>N.J.S.A. § 30:1AA-1.1(j)</u>	29
<u>N.J.S.A. § 30:1AA-1.2(i)</u>	29
<u>N.J.S.A. § 34:19-3(c)(1)</u>	30, 31

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 10:44A-1.1(a).....16

N.J.A.C. § 10:33A-2.8(b).....7, 8

N.J.A.C. § 10:4437

N.J.A.C. § 10:44 A-1.127

N.J.A.C. § 10:44 A-2.7(a)..... *passim*

N.J.A.C. § 10:44A..... *passim*

N.J.A.C. § 10:44A-2.8(b).....6, 7, 13, 27

N.J.A.C. § 1044 A-2.7(a).....9, 10, 11, 12

Rules

Rule 4:6-2(e).....2, 18, 19

Other Authorities

Complaint. Printing Mart.....30, 38

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS & RULINGS

	<u>Page</u>
The Honorable R. Brian McLaughlin, J.S.C., January 10, 2024 Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Denying Plaintiff’s Cross Motion to Amend the Complaint	PA000087
The Honorable R. Brian McLaughlin, J.S.C., January 10, 2024 Statement of Reasons Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Denying Plaintiff’s Opposition and Cross Motion to Amend the Complaint.....	PA000088
The Honorable R. Brian McLaughlin, J.S.C, January 10, 2024 Order Denying Plaintiff’s Cross Motion to Amend the Complaint.....	PA000093
